AR RIN 20V

1 R102003
EI|||.|§In Spool Axle Alu
g

R10102A
Front Spool Pulley Set 38T

R103001
Spool Outdrive (2pcs)
e
I k j R111160
R11 Eccentric Hub (4)

(1pcs) (4pcs)

©(=

R105104
3x6 Round Screw (10)

(] m—
R106101
@2x9.8 Pin (10)

L 1

R106021
10x15x4mm
Ball Bearing (4)

Ve

Pulley cover direction

Please make sure the pulley cover is oriented
with the bevel side out.

~\

(4pcs) 2 i

R101110
Diff Gears (with Axle)

©

R103023
Gear Diff Shim small (8)

O

R104005
O'ring 261 (2)

R 208 AL
i
55

Trim any excess flashing from the diff
gear axle at the mold injection point.

i), | NZ D = Fill oil to top of axle
as pictured here

NOTICE

We recommend using 1.5 grams
of silicone diff oil.

F ﬁﬂ |

N

Silicone Oil #1000

(1pcs)  (4pes)

R111160
R11 Eccentric Hub (4)

R10102E
Rear Diff Case

R101110
Diff Gears (with Axle)

R102001
Gear Diff Outdrive Alu

R103024
Gear Diff Shim Big (4)

R104006
O'ring 5x2 (4)

R106101
OC— 45398 Pin (10)

Apply Silicone Oil

© =

R105201
2.5x8mm Flat Screw (10)

L 1

R106021
10x15x4mm
Ball Bearing (4)

J

Diff case direction needs to
match as below.




AR RIN 20V

RIN2OVN 7 ARLC

R102004
Inll. Spur Axle Alu

R104101
CNC Spur 84T(48dp)

R10102C
19T Belt Pulley Set (2)

@ R105103
3x4 Round Screw (10)

R105504
E-Clip 4mm (8)

R106104
OL—— Goxt1.8mm Pin (10)

R106002
— 1

5x8x2.5mm
Ball Bearing (4)

@ R104013
O'ring 13x1 (2)
R112032

% R11 Shock Adj Nut-Black (2)

R112030
w R11 Shock Low Cap-Black (2)

@ R104002

— O'ring 3x2 (4)

—  R104015
Shock Shaft Shim (4)

R112033
Shock Body Short-MC (2)

CT 1 R103019
Shock Shaft Short (2)

\—"

0o R104018 <
o Shock Piston Big Bore 1.1mm x4 (4) e

Fem——————

€mm———
€manan

R112031 ‘
R11 Shock Cap-Black (2)
-~ Silicone Oil
—_— #500
R104016

Shock Membrance Big Bore (4)

Fill the shock oil to the top of the

ﬂ shock body Move the shaft up and down to
let the air escape from the oil

To adjust the rebound amount of the shock,
push the shock shaft in to the required level

. ) eiim i ||il
to remove excess oil during assembly ”MW“W”M”

@ R105501
E-Clip 2mm (10) Front (Short) Rear (Long)
] |

-
\ =44

“ :[13.7mm

(4pcs) (2pcs) (2pcs) (4pcs)

R101130
Shock Ball Joint Set Big Bore

Drill the shock cap here to help provide zero
rebound and softer dampening (optional setting)

(. )

Q FRONT (Short) REAR (Long)
R103027 Set to 57mm Set to 58.5mm
5.8mm Ball End Short (4)

R107043 (Green)<-- R107044 (Blue)<---;

R107043
Front Shock Spring short (Green) (2)

£ — > E ————

S ——= o) Qé
R107044 %<___ %4_...,
Rear Shock Spring short (Blue) (2) g; gg

Short Long
Build shocks to the following lengths.




AR RIN 20V

R118035
R112017 2.25mm Carbon Chassis

NOTICE

b Apply CA Glue
/@0 " S to the chassis
A - | edges and front

| bumper screws
as highlighted.

R11 2017 Low Bulkhead

©))=

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

—
(e

R119002
R11 Separated Suspension Block #0

Juy
R113011
R11 Roll Center Shims-Narrow 0.5mm (4)

Option parts

CICRY)

R113010
R11 Roll Center Shims-Narrow 0.3mm (4)

©))=

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

o e

CHENS/ o

>
A

P

0.5mm %i%\'

(T
2
C

RINZ2OVN 7 ARLC

R112057
R11 2017 Motor Bulkhead-Left

R112006
R11 Motor Bulkhead Mount Plate

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

R105104
3x6 Round Screw (10)

R115001
3mm Nylon Nut-Black Alu (4)

Option parts

R112007
R11 Center Tower-Alu

(::::) R104051
R10 Rear Belt Rubber 3mm

R114001
R11 Front Belt Rubber 3mm

©))m

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

O
R112056
) @ ) R11 2017 Motor Bulkhead-Right

( NOTICE ]

Tighten f'%})qsen

| J

( NOTICE ]

Initial

ARC R11 Internal Gear Ratio = 2.0

~©-



AR RIN 20V

(o):ﬁlﬁl@

R112002
R11 Upper Bulkhead (FR/RL)

@%I@

R112003
R11 Upper Bulkhead (FL/RR)

S 2

R118020
R11 Shock Tower-Front (Short)

Q)
©

D

@

°
o
) f

R118021
R11 Shock Tower-Rear (Short)

= O

R105204 R105104
3x8mm Flat Screw (10) 3x6 Round Screw (10)
@ ©

(1pcs) (S)

‘(" R118013
% R11 Floating Servo Mount

R112009
R11 Servo Mount-Left

S R112008
a R11 Servo Mount Base

R111160
R11 Eccentric Hub (10)

(@) m—

R105205
3x10mm Flat Screw (10)

@)=

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

©=

R105104
3x6 Round Screw (10)

=

R105105
3x8 Round Screw (10)

Not included

R105203

AN

e ‘

R105205

g é}f—(:\@(—---...
—©

RINZ2OVN 7 ARLC

O

R10107A
Ball Joint 4.9mm open (6)

(@, =i

R103011
4.9mm Ball End Short (4)

o=

R103012
4.9mm Ball End Long (4)

——Ior—

R103032
Turnbuckle 3x35mm (2)

X2

)

r

Outside

25mm
ﬂ Inside

NOTICE

It is recommended to use servo

mount rubber.

ePy

R10107D
Steering Rod Ball Joint

@, =i

R103011
4.9mm Ball End Short (4)

O
R103017
4.9mm Ball End Med (4)

 — ) —

R103030
Turnbuckle 3x20mm (2)

T ﬁ‘]ﬁ ......... R105104

Y

(5% R105105

[ Q
ol

R101060

R112040
Steering Plate 8.5

©
of
©

R103006
Steering Shaft (2)

(/-

Servo Horn dual steering arm

@ R105104
3x6mm Round Screw (10)

@ R102017

3x5.5x3mm Alu Shims (4)

]
‘ R106010
5x8x2.5mm Ball Bearing (4)
L1

~O-

7

NOTICE

It is recommended to place the
notch on each turnbuckle to
the right side, which will make
it easier to adjust camber and

toe in the future.




AR RIN 20V

©))m

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

©)(mm

R105104
3x6mm Round Screw (10)

NOTICE

Apply thread locking
compund here.

When assembling the front and rear arms, please pay
attention to these notches for correct orientation.

35.1mm 35.1mm
m __ 32mm 39.5mm | 30.7mm 30.7mm 39.5mm
vV Initial Setup Vvy 21 Initial Setup

T + """""""""""""" : - + = %;*
4 A
28.6mm 33mm 40.5mm 31.7mm | 40.5mm
Front lower arms have 4 different shock positions. 36.1mm 36.1mm

Make sure left and right sides are both symmetrical

f Rear lower arms have 6 different positions for shocks and anti-roll bars.
during assembly.

Make sure left and right sides are symmetrical during assembly.

-— R10107A
Ball Joint 4.9mm open (6)

= R10107C R105404 .\;
QW riRoll Bar doint o) (3x10mm) ========1 > .
R103017 Can
O 4 9mm Ball End Med (4) Elrﬂrsnt)'c Shims .
a R103008 -
Ball 5mm (4)
© R10110A >
&y A
R103040 o :
Pivot Pin Inner-Short (2) C gl%i‘]‘g?
R105403 R105403 ----»;
3x8mm Set Screw (10) (3x10mm)
oL
o R105404
Low Arm F Set with Shims 3x10mm Set Screw (10)
\ y )

RINZ2OVN 7 ARLC

R112020
R11 Suspension Block #2

(I I

R113013
R11 Roll Center Shims 0.5mm (4)

Option parts
(e W)

R113012
R11 Roll Center Shims 0.3mm (4)

©))m

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

-— R10107A
Ball Joint 4.9mm open (6)

R103017

O 4.9mm Ball End Med (4)

R103011
OB 4.9mm Ball End Short (4)

R103008
Ball 5mm (4)

© R10110A

——————

R103040
Pivot Pin Inner-Short (2)

R10110R

Low Arm R Set with Shims
D )
R105403 R105404
3x8mm Set Screw (10) 3x10mm Set Screw (10)

(Short)

R105403
(3x8mm)

R105404
(3x10mm) ========3 > m

(Middle Hole)ﬁgyq
S

‘/ﬁl --------- R105404 (3x10mm)

-
-
L

Plastic Shims
(1mm)




AR RIN 20V

R112022 R113013
RY1 Sus,?ension Block #3 GL"D  Ri1 Roll Center Shims 0.5mm (4)

©))m

R105203
3x6mm Flat Screw (10)

r:u‘

Fion

-

pemmmmmmmmeeap|
rmmmmmm—m————)

Use Default Setup 39.5mm Offset Hole

R107001

O CDV G-Clip (8) R106102“';

. \ o *
R103002
=1 Wheel Axie (2) Rear CVD 44mm @»‘ R D 3
©——R103003 N
CVD Rear 44mm (2) :ﬁl@]ﬂg:g@
cp——op 109009 Front DJ CVD

D.J CVD Set (Spring Steel) (2set)

3] R103005
CVD Insert (2)

R101030
() C Cap 3.5mm

@ R102070
Hex Wheel Hub Offset-0.75mm Alu (2)

R102028
0 Hex Wheel Hub Offset +0.75mm Alu (2)

% 1i R101090
@Y steering Block and Upright

oul
R105401 @
3x3mm Set Screw (10) :]

o1
R106101 R106012
@2x9.8mm Pin (10) 5x10x4mm Ball Bearing (4)

(@) I
R106102
@2x10mm Pin (10)

R106101
J;j:b(____:

e N
R101080 Right side
C-Hub 4 Right + Left

Left side

smn
N\

<o) G~

=l R103007
Steering Block Bushing (4)

©F=

R105105
3x8mm Round Screw (10)

RINZ2OVN 7 ARLC

CT1 R10107A

 E— —|

R103015
Pivot Pin Front-Out (23mm) (2)

 E— —

R103016
Pivot Pin Rear-Out (25mm) (2)

0
R105402
3x4mm Set Screw (10)

©
-

R102017
3x5.5x3mm Alu Shims (4)

©
]

R102018
3x5.5x4mm Alu Shims (4)

©

—

R102014
3x5.5x1mm Alu Shims (4)

Ball Joint 4.9mm open (6) Front Link
@) R10107B - K E@
G0 g dint . mm dlosed (4) oy | P
X2 H . H
o= R103012 Tm R103017 Length 15.3mm X 2 Set || R103012
4.9mm Ball End Long (4) ‘ﬁ (Med) (Long)
R103031
o — Turnbuckle 3x25mm (2)
Rear Link
R103017 ) _ .
4.9mm Ball End Med (4) | = EEEQ
S =l | =
i R103017 Length 13.2mm X 2 Set | R103012
(Med) (Long)
A\ BAGos 4
R103017(Med)

R103012

L)
) 1R102017(3mm)
Long) ! )T
9 ™ f e
J 7(--- Y.

bcccmaa

«———=—6
@
\\

{

A

R103015
R102018 (4mm)
R103017(Med)
R102017 | R103012(Long)
@mm) @
LT G
%, R102017
(3mm)

a;
4
p
©
v oy
<« (B— 1
y

&<~ R103016




nee yRI 2017 R 2017 ARC

R113001
fob Anti-Roll Bar Holder (2) R105401 R101050
()  3x3mm Set Screw (10) @ Bu Set -
\:/ R107014 . %
Rear Anti-Roll Bar 1.3mm R806001 = g
3x6x2.5mm g
L1 Flange Ball Bearing (2) i — 7
) { [ Gessssssssasaasd) (x2) g .
[T Ttecocesosen) (x2) g K
al g
S x4 = :
J
A\ _
R ) = -
o e 2
LG
= R105150
3mm Nylon Nut (10)
A\ Bacos 4 Of== ’
R105205
@j R113001 3x10mm Flat Screw (10)
Anti-Roll Bar Holder (2) © R105401 L ) S
) 3x3mm Set Screw (10) i LL
\=/ R107011
Front Anti-Roll Bar 1.3mm
R806001 ]
3x6x2.5mm
L—1 Flange Ball Bearing (2)
— /
R104010 o o
Foam Bumper 2 °
R— 24/{0} B
- @ R105105 -
3x8mm Round Screw (10)
A\ Bacos 4
R118003
R112017 Upper Deck 2.0mm gé'i’f

~\

( NOTICE

The lower bumper can be cut as marked to
make it smaller and les likely to touch the
racing surface during cornering, however
it will provide less protection.

R11 Belt Tensioner

©©©©:D R119003

@ R105104
3x6mm Round Screw (10)




AR RIN 20V

© R101050
(2pcs)  Bumper /Tower Set

R107002
R-Clip (8)

© R102015
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)

(O) I

R106104
@2x11.8mm Pin (10)

©=

R105105
3x8mm Round Screw (10)

@ (2pcs)
(2p0s)
R101050
Bumper /Tower Set

@ R102015
3x5.5x2mm Alu Shims (8)

©
©OF=

R105105
3x8mm Round Screw (10)

R105106
3x10 Round Screw (10)

(O) I

R106104
@2x11.8mm Pin (10)

RINZ2OVN 7 ARLC

oU

R105401
3x3mm Set Screw (10)

@
R105300
3x6mm Cap Screw (10)

Brushless Motor

/\(Not included)
\

Motor Pinion (48p)
(Not included)

©

R10110C
3x6x3mm Plastic Shims

R119008
Battery Guides-Carbon

1

R105204
3x8mm Flat Screw (10)

R105206
3x12mm Flat Screw (10)

R115001
3mm Nylon Nut-Black Alu (4)

o R105206

)l

R105204

~B-



AR RIN 20V

————

R104150
Antenna

ob

R105401
3x3mm Set Screw (10)

Double sided tape (Not included)

™

U

BATTERY MOUNTING METHOD

Use glass fiber tape attached to the battery
mount plate to secure the battery.

Adjustable

Lipo battery and battery tape
not included

~D-

RINZ2OVN 7 ARLC

R105151
4mm Serrated Wheel Nut (4)

1

R11 SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART /

R119001
R11 Separated Suspension Block #2

Flat side out

Flat side in

| ‘ #+1

R11 Separated Suspension Block #0

R119002

@@

#0 Cutsidein o

0 QL
v v

#1 #1

Cut side out




RNV 7

IOV T £

REAR SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART WITH SUSPENSION BLOCK #0&ATS

‘
/

Rear lower arm zero in-board toe Rear lower arm 1 degree in-board toe out

7N TN 1T 7 NN
o« —>Lhly > QL0 [0
- I3 ] o)
(Deafult setup for using ATS system)
Rear lower arm 1 degree in-board toe in Rear lower arm 2 degree in-board toe out
((% 2 (§<— —>§z §> —)i)x %)) ((% ]<§<—
- I3 ] o)
. J

FRONT SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART WITH SUSPENSION BLOCK #1

‘
/

Front lower arm 1 degree in-board toe in Front lower arm 2 degree in-board toe out

1ol o 9] C1of[ o 9]

— -« >

Front lower arm zero in-board toe Front lower arm 1 degree in-board toe out

CToll o e CToll o @)

>0 @ihe o« —EoD

~\

FRONT SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART WITH SUSPENSION BLOCK #2

Front lower arm zero in-board toe

Front lower arm 3 degree in-board toe out
| | | |
sl i 1ol _co (O]

~E2]D) Ehe  @me -

~\

REAR SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART WITH SUSPENSION BLOCK #2.5

‘

- < < —>
(Tl oo [Joll ] CTlol[c oo [Jol ]
0.5 degree rear toe-in 3.5 degree rear toe-in
1 7 N T A7 N TN A7 N TN Yl VAN NI N
Gl [ > 0]V —>Qlo [©) G0 [P<=
CJo[[e oo [Jol ] CJo[[c oo [JolJ
2.5 degree rear toe-in 1.5 degree rear toe-in
. J

REAR SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART WITH SUSPENSION BLOCK #3

- < < —>
CJIo[[ oo [Jo[ CJIo[[ oo [Jo[
1.0 degree rear toe-in 4.0 degree rear toe-in
1 7 N 7N TN 7N TN 1T 7 N1
(G0 [Of<= > 0[P —>Qlo [D) Qo [
C o[ oo [[oll C o[ oo [[ol
3.0 degree rear toe-in 2.0 degree rear toe-in
. J

(g |\

FRONT SUSPENSION BLOCK CHART WITH SUSPENSION BLOCK #3FR

. 1ol eco ofloi ]

@ o oL D) @ o oL D)

Front low arm zero in-board toe

Front low arm 0.5 degree in-board toe-in

CTofl oo o] CIofll o [lof ]
@ o — 51D @ o — 51D
Front low arm 1 degree in-board toe-in Front low arm 2 degree in-board toe-in

Front lower arm 2 degree in-board toe out Front lower arm 1 degree in-board toe out
I I I I
(1ol oo [off ] CTofl eo IO}
oo« —>lo]g) —>el0]0) GINEE o
. J




NARC R 2017 | | BRI 20T AARC

RACE | | SHIM SHIM SHIM SHIM RACE | | SHIM SHIM SHIM SHIM
SHOCK SHOCK
1 o 3 3 .. | posiTion 3 - mm mm | POSITION mm
TRACK | | ||_orrFser |l - OFFSET TRACK | | ||_oFrFser |L___—| - — _OFFSET
NAME | | -0.75mm POSITION 7 -0.75mm NAME | | 0.75mm POSITION ) 0.75mm
0mm ’ 0mm 0mm 0mm
CITY/ +0.75mm +0.75mm CITY/ +0.75mm - +0.75mm
COUNTRY J= . i COUNTRY 5 )
¢ \ ) C .
DATE | 3 i DATE | S 1
TEMPERATURE || AR || TRACK TEMPERATURE || AR || TRACK
gggllilmm BEST LAPTIME || FINAL POSITION |[ RACE LENGTH | - || 55 mm| FRONT DOWNSTOP REAR |4_5 - || mm| ggéllilmne BEST LAPTIME || FINAL POSITION || RACE LENGTH | o || mm| FRONT DOWNSTOP REAR | o mm|
sec | MIN - —— - sec | MIN - —— -
TRACK CONDITION [] carPET [X] ASPHALT Front Shock Position |;_| I;“i-";l Rear Shock Position TRACK CONDITION [] carPET [] ASPHALT Front Shock Position |;_| g—‘%";—‘ Rear Shock Position
[[] TeCHNICAL X mixep [Jrast HARD 0 HARD [[] TECHNICAL ] mixeo [Jrast HARD 0 HARD
| TRACTION [ Low X MEDIUM [JHiGH | STD STD | TRACTION ] Low [] mEDIUM [JHiGH | STD STD
SOFT SOFT SOFT SOFT
TRANSMISSION TRANSMISSION
GEAR DIFF GEAR DIFF GEAR DIFF GEAR DIFF
O] & [ 1000 7 40 Wl O] = ] =] i G
D ONE WAY Number of Gears " |J.| 2.0 | : CAMBER | 2.0 |J-| || D ONE WAY Number of Gears " |J.| | CAMBER : | |J.| ||
\: — X p — _ — |
X spooL [J2 X4 Ay ) LL cHuB ||| uPriGHT e, ] spooL [z [ a4 pH c-HuB ||| uPRIGHT 1 | e,
v HARD HARD v v HARD HARD = v
PINION | T |[sPurGEAR | T I'l ,'l o i 7:711 |: PINION | v ][sPuRGEAR | T I'. .'I _ :,ll‘ |:
R10 Internal Ration 2.0 'II I l ‘f‘ & '{4 "' R10 Internal Ration 'Il ‘ [ l:\ “1 "l
[ FINAL DRIVE RATIO | | ' 5 | e [ FINAL DRIVE RATIO | | e Ll
i 5= : FRONT ReAR i r
i T - i ! i
. 2= | o |
| U 1 U
ARC Green | serRNG | ARC Blue i f [ s [ ] i i
[} 1 ] 1
1 4 "= | [ |
[ 4 Jeson[ 4 | — o ==y | [ Jesow[ ] | |
e Y| N — ‘ ‘ U resouno 1
|:| TIRES FRONT m REAR |:| TIRES FRONT REAR
|:| RIDE HEIGHT RIDE HEIGHT RIDE HEIGHT RIDE HEIGHT
|:| INSERTS |:| TOE ANTIROLL BAR SHIM ANTIROLL BAR |:| INSERTS |:| TOE ANTIROLL BAR SHIM ANTIROLL BAR
F 13 0 R 13
Bumper 3 RS " = Bumper
Standard | | BUMP STEER ["=TTT g ‘ Standard
Cut 4 \ e ﬁ] : Cut ﬁ] '
BODY MOUNT \ \ A\ . - e BODY MOUNT
DISTANCE ) - g : o N DISTANCE
8 lﬂl‘igﬁr © ./i\.("\‘; — {T
elle mn Sl BELL CRANK - ! mn BELL CRANK 151
FF BLOCK FR BLOCK STANDARD FR BLOCK RR BLOCK FF BLOCK FR BLOCK STANDARD FR BLOCK RR BLOCK
[ soov [BLITZ GSFII[ wwe [ STANDARD| | [#_2 49 | CUTSIDE 20mm Alu 0 |CUTSDE_1[+ 3 i BE \ CUT SIDE 20mm Alu ] CUTSIDE _|[*
1IN [XouT 22mm Alu X IN [[]ouT 1IN [[JouT 22mm Alu 1IN |CJouT
| ATS SETUP | |
Upright Shims ] Upright Shims ~————— | BATTERY FASTEN DIRECTION
pro TOPDECK 1.1 mn] 1 1 b = TOPDECK | [SpE | [STANDARD |
2 20 mm T LIS — [ mm —
~F vwr R112017 | | (@) Wi D) \
- /1| [ BATTERY WEIGHT O [ver o [BATTERY WEIGHT -
— CHASSIS [ | |- : = — CHAssis | | ||~ s
Base Shims| | [ =l \gjl ] NT | 9 Base Shims| [ BE = =
AR D= AN 2.25 mm | IR0 e NG AR : : mm Mif‘g[ﬂ NUT \egpo
5 mm [T  — = - verR11 2017 \ l ; V - TOWER ‘ DIFF HEIGHT mm | T T —— | = TOWER
L ' pﬂl];l = ver R DIFF HEIGHT
@ tloe = —
NOTE DIFF HEIGHT D = o REAR ARM HIGH NOTE DIFF HEIGHT | ' REAR ARM o | [HieH
HiGH ) f;’ - STANDARD — Low T H [ TRl s | D Hiow
Low S ATS SYSTEM] ' — ) Tow I ATSSYSTEM|
[ 0.5 1| 0.5 o] ROLL CENTERSHIM HF 0.5 ,,,[ *%0.5 mm [ m]™  oo}{ ROLLCENTERSHM H¥ T |




	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_0102
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_0304
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_0506
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_0708
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_0910
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_1112
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_1314
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_1516
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_1718
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_1920
	ARC_R11_2017_說明書_2122

